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Pace of computer revolution

†*148. SHRI JANESHWAR MISHRA: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

†Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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(a) whether it is a fact that the pace of computer revolution that was there in the country sometime back has come to a halt now;

(b) if so, whether it is also a fact that due to the crowd on the net, the working on internet is becoming difficult day-by-day;

(c) whether it is also a fact that all the internet service providers are charging arbitrarily; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF

COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (SHRI SU.

THIRUNAVUKKARASAR): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Far from coming to a stop, the ongoing computer revolution has led to the proliferation of information technology (IT) in the country, as evidenced by the following facts:—

* The usage of computers has extended to new domains in Enterprise Services, Manufacturing, Government, Entertainment and Education.

* Major citizen centric applications of IT have been implemented in land records, registration, passport, railway reservation, road tax and driving licence, utility billing, banking and insurance.

* Higher computing power is available at a more affordable cost to diverse user sectors.

* User friendly softwares have facilitated the dissemination of IT.

* Indian language software tools have provided effective interface on computers to enable the non-English speaking population of India to benefit from IT.

* The off-take of personal computers, which is a measure of IT penetration, has registered a compound annual growth rate of 23% during the period 1997—2003.

The increased IT penetration has helped create an industry, which employs 6,50,000 workers and professionals directly or indirectly and makes a contribution of 2.4% to India's GDP and of 20.4% to its exports.

(b) Internet is a best effort service with a probability of congestion in certain situations. The increase in the penetration and usage of the Internet necessitates higher bandwidth availability. To address this, nearly 5,00,000 route kilometres of optical fibre have been laid in the country by a number of public and private Telecommunications companies. Basic and mobile telecommunication services have grown at an average rate of 24% in the last 3 years, aggregating to a 66 million line telephone network. International gateways have been set up, using sub-marine cables landing at major Indian ports, and the system capacity used has gone upto 9.92 gigabits per second.

As a result, the Internet Service Providers have been able to offer internet accessibility to the users by enhancing bandwidth availability and the capacity of the servers and the networks. Further, with a view to sensitizing the users as well as the service providers to the imperatives of the service quality, the Telecom Regulatory Authority of India (TRAI) has prescribed Quality of Service norms for Internet Services.

(c) and (d) The Telecom Tariff Order (TTO), 1999 for the time being, has not notified any tariff for Internet Services. This has encouraged an open competition in the Internet Services sector, which comprises nearly 200

Internet Service Providers. Every Internet Service Provider offers a variety of services to its users with a choice of market determined tariffs which have to be filed with the TRAI.
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SHRI SU.THIRUNAVUKKARASAR: Sir, it is true that in earlier days, the computer users have to operate computers through English softwares only. Now, not only in the national language, Hindi, but also in the regional languages like Tamil, Telugu, etc., computer softwares are being develped. The Central Government is encouraging this. Most of the State Governments are involved in developing softwares in regional languages. The IT Department is assisting the State Governments in all the ways to develop regional language softwares. Slowly, one by one, it is coming in all the regional languages. It is not a situation that only English-knowing people can operate the computers now. There is a change. Now, in majority of the States softwares are being developed in regional languages.

�� ���9� ���: ��,	; 	�J


 �

�����
 ��  ��� ��� ��� �� �� “C-DAC”
�� �}�L2��� ह��� ह", ��� �हR 2�
���� ह; �� �हR, 34� G� 	5 3�g�

 	5 L�<� ����

�� S� nह�
 �� �L� ��� ����
�� �� 	"L� nह�
 	5 b ���� ह", 34� ��	� ��
�L� �����
�� �� nह�
 	5 b ���� ह"H 	ह���, 2ह �}�L2��� 	ह�4� ह��� ह",
<���� nह�9P��� 	5 G� �� <P��	�� 	�	��
 �&� �� �हR ह� �� �ह� ह"H �� ��� �����
�t8��L� ����� �� �z� �"	��� �� ��� ����� ��  ��� “C-DAC” �}�L2��� �� K��
�&� �� �Z
 ��PQ�s� S� �����
 ��PQ�s� 	5 ?��� ��2��4
?

SHRI SU.THIRUNAVUKKARASAR: Sir, as I told earlier, not only in C-DAC but also in other places IT computers in Hindi and other languages are being developed. The cost is more and it is not utilised to the maximum. It is true.

We are giving due attention to it, trying to reduce the cost and increasing the softwares, as far as regional languages are concerned.

SHRI ROBERT KHARSHIING: Sir, in connection with Question No.

148(a) can the Hon. Minister assure this House that since after radio technology came the telephone technology followed by the tape-recorder technology, then the television technology and now the information technology and after information technology, there will definitely come another new technology, may we know from the hon. Minister whether the Government has any far-sighted approach through planning, research and development and whether it would be willing to consider renaming the IT Ministry as ET (Emerging Technology) Ministry so as to position itself at the cutting edge of technological developments so that India can be at the forefront of any new emerging technological inventions?
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SHRI SU. THIRUNAVUKKARASAR: Hon. Chairman, Sir, India is already in the forefront of information technology, all inventions and new developing technologies. I substantiate this with the following facts. In the case of computers, in 1998, the consumption was only 10 lakhs. Now, in 2003, it is 23 lakhs. The contribution of IT to the Gross Domestic Production (GDP) was Rs. 17,58,207... (Interruptions)... I am telling you about the advancement that is taking place in India in all the fields, in IT, in computer, in software exports. The export of softwares, which was only Rs. 10,000 crores in 1996-97, is now Rs. 47,000 crores. (Interruptions)...

SHRI PRITHVIRAJ CHAVAN: What is the main question?

SHRI SU. THIRUNAVUKKARASAR: I am coming to that.

SHRI ROBERT KHARSHIING: My question is whether the IT

Ministry will be renamed as the ET Ministry.

SHRI SU. THIRUNAVUKKARASAR: What is there in the name? Sir, there is no proposal to change the name. The hon. Member wanted to know whether its name could be changed. The Research and Development of the IT Department is concentrating on new technologies. We are not lagging behind.

Whatever advancement in technology is being made in developed countries, we are updating our technology accordingly. As on date, we are the frontrunners in technological development.

SHRI B.J. PANDA: Sir, in regard to Internet congestion, the hon.

Minister in his answer has said that international gateways have been set up using the submarine cables at major ports. Unfortunately, the bandwidth obtained from these connections are not made available to most of the places in the country. Places like Orissa, Bihar and Jharkhand depend on satellite earth stations. The Internet Service Providers take many months to get permission to set up satellite earth stations. What is the average time taken to give permission to set up a satellite earth station? Will you take some measures to ensure that it comes down to a few weeks, instead of many months?

SHRI SU. THIRUNAVUKKARASAR: Sir, Internet is a best effort service with a probability of congestion in certain situations. To address this problem, nearly five lakh route kilometres of optical fibre has been laid in the country. So far as the time limit is concerned, I do not have the exact figures with me.

SHRI B.J. PANDA: Please give an undertaking that it will be reduced.

SHRI SU. THIRUNAVUKKARASAR: Sir, not only time limit, even rate is also getting reduced. Normally, it takes eight months. We are trying our level best to reduce the time limit and also the rate.

SHRI PREM CHAND GUPTA: Mr. Chairman, Sir...
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New prices of wheat and rice

*149. SHRI EKANATH K. THAKUR: Will the Minister of CONSUMER

AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have announced new prices for wheat and rice at which exporters can lift from the Central Pool; and

(b) if so, the new prices and the stock of wheat and rice with Government?

THE MINISTER OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC

DISTRIBUTION (SHRI SHARAD YADAV): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) No, Sir.

In 2000-2001, the export of foodgrains was allowed from the Central Pool in view of the surplus stocks available. In order to promote and facilitate exports, certain post delivery expenses to cover cleaning, upgrading, fumigation, handling, etc., are allowed to the exporters. An Inter-Ministerial High Level Committee of the FCI makes suitable recommendations to the Government in this regard.

The stocks in the Central Pool including with the State Agencies as on 1st November, 2003 were 164 lakh MTs of wheat and 109 lakh MTs of rice.
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